Form Type: 6-K Period: 06/26/15 Document Name: cb6kmev070215.htm Description: Form 6-K Job Number: Saved: 7/2/2015 15:54:31 Rev: -NOT DEFINED-Printed: 7/2/2015 16:52:20 -NOT DEFINED- Sequence: 1

Created using EDGARizer

# UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

## FORM 6-K

### REPORT OF FOREIGN ISSUER PURSUANT TO RULE 13a-16 OR 15d-16 OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the month of July 2015

(Commission File No. 001-32305)

## **CORPBANCA**

(Translation of registrant's name into English)

Rosario Norte 660
Las Condes
Santiago, Chile
(Address of registrant's principal executive office)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant files or will file annual reports under cover Form 20-F or Form 40-F. Form  $20\text{-F} \times \text{Form } 40\text{-F} \circ \text{Form } 40\text{$ 

Indicate by check mark if the registrant is submitting the Form 6-K in paper as permitted by Regulation S-T Rule 101 (b) (1):

Yes O. No X

Indicate by check mark if the registrant is submitting the Form 6-K in paper as permitted by Regulation S-T Rule 101 (b) (7):

Yes O No X

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant by furnishing the information contained in this Form is also thereby furnishing the information to the Commission pursuant to Rule 12g3-2(b) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934.

Yes O No X

Form Type: 6-K Period: 06/26/15 Document Name: cb6kmev070215.htm Description: Form 6-K

Job Number: Saved: 7/2/2015 15:54:31 Rev: -NOT DEFINED-Printed: 7/2/2015 16:52:20 -NOT DEFINED-

Sequence: 2

Created using EDGARizer

On June 26, 2015, CorpBanca published a material event notice with the Chilean Superintendency of Securities and Insurance, which is attached hereto as Exhibit 99.1.

Form Type: 6-K Period: 06/26/15 Document Name: cb6kmev070215.htm Description: Form 6-K

Job Number: Saved: 7/2/2015 15:54:31 Rev: -NOT DEFINED-Printed: 7/2/2015 16:52:20 -NOT DEFINED-

Sequence: 3

Created using EDGARizer

### SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned, thereto duly authorized.

CORPBANCA (Registrant)

By: /s/ Eugenio Gigogne
Name: Eugenio Gigogne
Title: Chief Financial Officer

Date: July 2, 2015

Form Type: 6-K Period: 06/26/15 Document Name: cb6kmev070215.htm Description: Form 6-K

Job Number: Saved: 7/2/2015 15:54:31 Rev: -NOT DEFINED-Printed: 7/2/2015 16:52:20 -NOT DEFINED-

Sequence: 4

Created using EDGARizer

EXHIBIT INDEX

Exhibit Description
99.1 Material event notice dated June 26, 2015.

Filer: Corpbanca Submission:

dechertllp

Form Type: 6-K Period: 06/26/15 Document Name: cb6kmevexh070215.htm

Description: Material Event Notice

Job Number: Saved: 7/2/2015 16:01:07 Rev: -NOT DEFINED-Printed: 7/2/2015 16:52:20

-NOT DEFINED-

Sequence: 1

Created using EDGARizer

Exhibit 99.1

Santiago, June 26, 2015 GG/107/2015

Mr. Carlos Pavez Tolosa Superintendent of Securities and Insurance PRESENT

RE: MATERIAL EVENT NOTICE

#### For your information:

In accordance with the provisions set forth in articles 9 and 10 of Law 18.045 on Securities Markets, and Chapter 18-10 of the Compilation of Norms of the Superintendency of Banks and Financial Institutions, and as duly authorized, we notify you as a MATERIAL EVENT that, on this date, the Extraordinary Shareholders Meeting was held to decide on the merger between Corpbanca and Banco Itaú Chile, adopting the following agreements (extracted):

- To approve the merger between Corpbanca and Banco Itaú Chile, by incorporation of the latter in the first, with CorpBanca continuing as the surviving entity, which will be renamed "Itaú-Corpbanca". The merger was subject to the conditions precedent that the Extraordinary Shareholders Meeting of Banco Itaú Chile also approve the merger (scheduled for June 30, 2015), that Banco Itaú Chile materialize one or more capital increases to complete US\$652 million and that the Superintendency of Banks and Financial Institutions give the correspondent approval.
  - o Based on the foregoing, it was approved a capital increase in Corpbanca by issuing 172,048,565,857 shares, which will be delivered to the shareholders of Banco Itaú Chile in exchange on the occasion of the merger.
  - o The merged bank will be controlled by Itaú Unibanco Holding S.A. who will have 33.58% of its share capital and the remaining 66.42% will remain among the current shareholders of Corpbanca, of which Corpgroup will maintain a 33.13%.
  - o The merged bank will operate under the name of Banco Itaú or Itaú.
  - o The proposed merger will not be effective before January 1, 2016, or after May 2, 2016.
  - o Various formal reforms to the bylaws were approved, the restated text of the same, as well as the increase of the number of board members from 9 to 11.
  - o It was agreed that the 50% of the net income for the fiscal year ended in 2015 will correspond separately to the shareholders of each bank. In addition to this 50%, the shareholders of Corpbanca will be entitled to receive the equivalent in chilean pesos of UF124,105 against the retained earnings for the fiscal year ended in 2015, all in the context of the proposed merger and its effects.

Form Type: 6-K Description: Material Event Notice

Period: 06/26/15 Document Name: cb6kmevexh070215.htm

Job Number: Saved: 7/2/2015 16:01:07

Rev: -NOT DEFINED-Printed: 7/2/2015 16:52:20 -NOT DEFINED-

Sequence: 2

Created using EDGARizer

To approve the distribution of a special dividend of Ch\$239,860 million against retained earnings for the fiscal year ended in 2014 and prior fiscal years, which will be paid as a final dividend between the current total of the 340,358,194,234 shares of Corpbanca, at the rate of Ch\$0.704728148 per share. The dividend will be paid on July 1, 2015. The distribution agreement of this dividend was subject, in any case, to the condition that the merger will be approved by the Extraordinary Shareholders Meeting of Banco Itaú Chile.

Sincerely,

Fernando Massú Tare Chief Executive Officer